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URBANA POLICE DEPARTMENT 

Occurred on Sund a 12/02/2018 at 05:51 

Re orted on Sunda 12/02/2018 at 05:51 Dis atch Time: 05:51 

Page 1 of 2 

U18-05862 

Arrival Time: 06:00 

Incident Adr: 00601 GUARDIAN DR X STR BUTZOW URBANA Loe type: 278. PARKING LOT -
BUSINESS 

GEO:54810 

6608 NO 99 
IMPROPER LANE USAGE 

2171 0000 NO 99 88 
POSS OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA -ORD 

1810 0000 NO 99 88 
CANNABIS POSS OVER 10 -100 G -MISD 

3711 0000 NO 40 88 
RES IST/OBS CORRECT/POLICE/FIRE 

2420 0000 NO 99 88 
DRIVING UNDER INFLUENCE-DRUGS 

SYNOPSIS 

Driver was operating said vehicle on a public roadway . Driver exited the 

roadway and crashed through a fence and into a private parking lot. 

Of ficer located loose cannabis inside the vehic l e as well as a blue metal 

grinder containing canna bis , a clear plastic bag containing cannabis, and 

a g lass smoking pipe. 

ARRESTEE/OFFENDER 

Name HUTTON, JONATHON NIGEL (arrestee) 

Emp EmployerfSchool Name 
Code 
N 

Emp. Address 

, 00000 

DOB Age Race Sex Height Weight Hair Eye SSN 
(Whenoocurrad) W M 510 235 BRO BRO O • -

Injury 
Code 
N 

Veh. 

41 

Victim 
Code 

Color1 /Color2 
GRN/GRN 

Hospitalized? Treated by 

Make Model Body License Year 
1997 JEEP WRG Number/State 

IL 

VIN 

Show up: DatefTime Show Up Location Conducting Officer 
00:00 

Arresting Officer Arrest Location 
RUFF GUARDIAN/BUTZOW 

URBANA 

Transporting Officer 
RUFF 

RUFF, ERIC L officer's Initials_/£__ approved _ ___,\~----- -- (UU1805862) 

OL# 
IL 

TeleDhone 

EmpTel 
unknown 

Alc,Org,CIT 

Person 
was 
DR 

Arrest: Date/Time 
12/02/2018 / 06:13 

Dispo/Type 
CCS0-87 / 0 
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Miranda? Miranda Officer 
YES RUFF 

Miranda: DatefTime 
12/02/2018 / 07:40 

12/02/2018 / 07:40 

Arrest Number(s): /9-/ Jr- yt""Jt?~ 

1810 SOCIETY (RU) UNKNOWN HUTTON, JONATHON NIGEL 
CANNABIS POSS OVER 10 - RELATIONSHIP 
100 G-MISD 

6608 SOCIETY (RU) UNKNOWN HUTTON, JONATHON NIGEL 
IMPROPER LANE USAGE RELATIONSHIP 

2171 SOCIETY (RU) UNKNOWN HUTTON, JONATHON NIGEL 
POSS OF DRUG RELATIONSHIP 

PARAPHERNALIA -ORD 

3711 SOCIETY (RU) UNKNOWN HUTTON, JONATHON NIGEL 
RESIST/OBS RELATIONSHIP 

CORRECT/POLICE/FIRE 

2420 SOCIETY (RU) UNKNOWN HUTTON, JONATHON NIGEL 
DRIVING UNDER RELATIONSHIP 

INFLUENCE-DRUGS 

PROPERTY 

Ta # 03903 Deseri tion BIOLOGICAL SPECIMENS COLLECTION KIT 

Loss 1 Quantity 1.000 Serial# NIA 
Recv Measure Evidence? YES 

Value .00 

Dru Code NA 

Ta # 03904 Descri tion GLASS SMOKING DEVICE 

Loss 1 
Recv 

Quantity 1.000 
Measure 
Value .00 

Dru Code NA 

Serial# N/A 
Evidence? YES 

Ta # 03§05 Descri tion BLUE METAL GRINDER 

Loss 1 Quantity 1.000 Serial# N/A 
Recv Measure Evidence? YES 

Value .00 

Dru Code NA 

Loe Disposition EVIDENCE 
LOCKER #38 

Pro ert Code 988-BIOLOGICAL SPECIMENS 

Loe OFFENDERS 
VEHICLE/ CENTER 
CONSOLE 

Disposition EVIDNECE 
LOCKER#6 

Pro ert Code 562-DRUGS-NARCOTIC EQUIPMENT 

Loe INSIDE MAN HOLE Disposition EVIDENCE 
LOCATED NEXT TO LOCKER #6 
OFFENDERS VEHICLE 

Pro ert Code 562-DRUGS-NARCOTIC EQUIPMENT 

tJon CLEAR PLASTIC BAG CONTAINING CANNABIS 

Quantity 10.000 
Measure 
Value .00 

Serial# N/A 
Evidence? YES 

Detailed narrative to follow. 

Mlocellaneovs LEADS /f's 

Date: 

No secondB 

Entered/filed by 

Loe UNDER Disposition EVIDENCE 
PASSENGER SEAT OF LOCKER #6 
OFFENDERS VEHICLE 

--

RUFF, ERIC L officer's inlllals_.a. approved ______ (UU1805862) 



ALCOHOL and/or DRUG INFLUENCE REPORT 

Name of Arrestee: ~m~o ~ l:)vlli,,n, Datemme of Arrest IJ:J,IK (Xei;, 
Arresting Officer(s): _ _Q_1.Jif ______ 1.4-1 _______ Other Ofc's Observfng Arrestee: ~-+ W;\) .\l~ 
Location of Stop/Arrest: {;£)/ (:hp,d:-a,1, Odor of Alcohol on Breath/Person: (describe) _ _...,.)J,_,.~ ...... A-......_ ___ _ 

Field Sobriety Testing 

Walk!furn: __ One-Leg Stand: ___ HGN: ___ Finger/Nose: ___ Alphabet: ___ Finger Count: __ _ 

Coin: __ Count Down: __ Other(s): Stop Videotaped? __ _ 

Chemical Testing ~ 

Date/Time Warning to Motorist: __...!J._· .... J_._-l_.8'.___ 6_~=tt:)-....,._ Breath? __ (Result . __ % BAC) Blood? __ Urine? ~ 

Tests Refused? Date/Time Test o i• ~I '-'-'- Location: ca.,-le H<:Kp-& / 
Name of Person(s) Conducting Tests: Dept: fL_ 

Post Testing Interview 

Miranda? Date/Time: _______ Location: ________ Others present _______ _ 

When did you last eat? ___ What? ____ When did you last sleep? ___ How Long? ___ Have you 

seen a doctor/dentist lately? Who? Why? ____ Are you ill? __ With what? ____ _ 

Do you take Insulin? ___ If so, last time? ____ Are you injured? ___ Are you taking medication? __ _ 

What? ____ When was your last dose? __ Were you operating a motor vehicle when (we) stopped you? __ 

Where were you coming from? _______ Where were you going? _______ What street were you 

on? _____ Have you been drinking? ___ What? _____ How much? Where? ___ _ 

When? ____ Have you been taking drugs? __ What? ___ How much? Where? ___ _ 

When? ____ Are you under the influence of alcohol or drugs now? ______________ _ 

Evidence 

Open Alcohol? __ Type(s)/Amount: ________ Drugs? _1_ Type(s)/Amount: _C""'a."".,_n .... ~""h...._:>&.-----
\.ft\ V.~ L to5retl"\.S 

SYNOPSIS of INCIDENT 
[Development of DUI probable cause (Include unusual actions, statements, attempts to stop, etc.)] 

Officer Signature/# ___ Date IJ;-/$ Approved/# 



CHAMPAIGN COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE 
SHERIFF DUSTIN HEUERMAN 

204 E. MAIN STREET 
URBANA, ILLINOIS 61801-:2799 

(217) 384-1204 

PRISONER MEDICAL CLEARANCE REPORT 

Arresting Officer/Correctional Officer 

A. Brought~ the hospital/jail by: 

__ V __ rhCbRampaign City Police Dept 

___ Urbaaa City Police Dept 

___ U of! Police Dept 

_ot·Hulton,Jonathan ~ 
Arrestee's ame: 

Officer's Signatttre .!!Di 

Ph, ician 

------'Illinois State Police 

___ Rantoul Police Dept 

___ Champaign County Sheriff 

____ Date: ___ _____ Ttme: _ _ _ _ 

8 . Name of exa✓bysician: 

Disposition: ___ l have examined the prisoner and find them acceptable for admission to the jail. J 
have no specific suggestions regarding care of the prisoner for the condition for 
which I have examined them. 

___ I have examined the prisoner and find lhem acceptabJe for admission into the jail. I 
suggest treatment for the prisoner's condition as described below. 

___ I have examined the prisoner and find them acceptable for admission to the jail 
providing the following conditions are met. 

___ l have examined the prisoner and find them medically unacceptable for adn:tission 
· to the jail. 

Physician's remarks: 

Dateffime Telephone# 



WARNING TO MOTORIST 

om TRAFFIC CITATION NO. (11-SOlAl) DOI TRAFFIC CITATIO NO. (ll-SOW) 
Case umber ___________________ _ 

';.-:..-:..-:..-:..-:..-:..-:..-:..-:..-:..-:..-:..-:..-:..-:..-:..-:..-:..-:..-:..-:..-:..-:..-:..-:..-:..-:..-:..-=: ::============================::::: I 11-401 Citation No. DUI TRAFFIC CITATlO NO. {OTHER) 

It~ qo 
Subsequent lo an arrest for drivi~g while UDder the influen,ce of alcohol, other drug(s) or intoxicating compound(s), 
or a,ny combination thereof (DUI), or Section 11-401 • leaving the scene or a fatal or personal Injury accident, you are hereby notified that: 

As provided in Section 11-500 of the Illinois Vehicle Code, you are II firs! offender unJess within the last 5 years of this ai:teslfor DUI or leaving the scene you have had: 
• A previous conviction or oourt•a.~signed supervision for DUI or a similar provi. ion of a local ordinance; or 
• A conviction in any other sla.le ror DIJl or a s)milar offense where the cause of action is the same or substanliully similar to the Illinois Vehicle Code; or 
• A driver's license suspension/revocation for violating Section 11-50L.I of the Illinois Vehicle Code, except in cases where you submitted to a chemical test(s) disclosing an alco­

hol concentration of .08 or more or any amount of a drug, sub tance or intoidcating compound resulting from the unlawful use or coosumptioo of cannohis ns listed in the 
Cannabis Control Act {fo.r a DUI arrest prior to 07-29-2016 or a de)ta-9-tetrabydrocnnoabinol conceo!:l'ntion of either 5 nanogmms or mo/ll of whole blood or 10 nanogram 01: 

more of other bodily substance for a DUI arrest on or after 07-29-20Hi); a controlled substance as listed in the Illinois Controlled Substances Act; an intoxicating compound ru. 
Jisled in tlle Use of lnlo,cicaling Compounds Act; or metlrnmpbetamine as listed in the Methampbetamine Control llnd Comt11unity Protection Act, and were subsequently found 
not guilty of the associated DUI charge. 

Consideru;ig the above, you are warned: 
1. If you refuse or fail to complete a,11 chemical tests requested and: 

• If you are a first offender. your llrlving privileges will be suspended for a minimum of 12 months; m: 
• If you are not a fiJ'st offender, your di:iving prMlcgcs will be suspended for a minimum of 3 years; .Qt 

• If you were involved in a motor vehicle accident that caused perSonal injury or death to tt0olher, your drivi.ng pmileges will be revoked for a minimum of 12 months. 
Personal injury mean~ a Type A injury that requires immediate professional actention in a doctor's office or medical facility, including severely bleeding wounds, distorted 
ex:trcmities, aod injuries that require the injured party to be earned from the scene. 

2 . If you submit to n chemical test( ) disclosing an nlcot>ol C(lncentration of .08 or more, a della-9-totrahydrocannabinol concentration of either 5 mmogiams or more of whole blood 
or 10 mmograms or more of other bodily substance or any amount of 11 controlled substance as listed ill theillinois Controlled Substances Act; an itltoxicating compound as listed 
in lite Use of Intoidcating Compounds Act; or methamphctamine as listed in the Methamphettimine Control and Community Protection Act; and: 

• 1f you nrc n first offeuder, your driving privileges will be susp1mded for a minimum or 6 months; QI 
• If you are nor a first offender, your driving privileges will be sDBpended for II minimum of l year. 

You are further warned that if you are a Commercial Driver's License (CDL) holder, your CDL p.rivileges will be disqualified for the following time period if you refuse to submit 
to or fail 10 complete all chemical tests requested, or submit ro a chcmiclll test(s) disclosing an alcohol concentration of .08 or more or lllly amount of a drug, substance or int0xlcatJng 
compoUDd resulting from the unlawful use or con~umption of cannabis as listed in the Cannabis Control Act; a controlled subsrance as listed in the llliaois Controlled Substam:es 
Act; an intoiucating compound as lisred in the Use of Intoxicating Compounds Act; or methamphctllmlne as listed in the Metbamphetrunine Control and Communiry Protection Act: 

• If you have not had a prior l2•mooth disqualification of your CDL privileges, your CDL privileges will be disqualified for 12 months. 
• lf yon have llad a prior 12-montb disqualification of your COL privileges, your CDL privileges will be disqualilied for life. 

MOTORIST UNDER AGE 21 
You are funber-wamed t.har a a motorist w1derage 2J. if you submit to a chemical tesl{s) disclosing an alcohol conccntrntion of more tba11 .00 and 1ess than .08, your driving priv­
ileges will be suRpended as provided io Sections 6-208.2 and 11-501 .8 of the Ulinois Vehicle Code. 

As provided in Section 6-2082, you are a first offender unless you bave had a previous suspension onder Section 1 Ji-501.8 for refusing or failing to complete a chemical tes((s) or 
for submitting to a chemical lest(s) disclosing an alcohol conccnttation of more thllll .00. 

• lf you are a first offender, your driving privileges wUI be suspended for a mlnimwn of 3 months; w: 
• lf you arc oot a tust offender, your driving privileges will be suspended for a mioimum of 1 year. 

SCHOOL BUS DRIVER 
You are furl.her warned that as a scllool bus drivllf operatiug a school bus in accordance witb Section 6-106.la of the Illinois Vehicle Code, if you submit to a chemical test(s) dis­
closing an alcohol concentration of more that .00, your privilege to possess a school bus driver permit will be canceJJed for 3 years as provided wider Sections 6-106. la ond 6-106.1 b 
of the llJinois Vehicle Code. 

Warning Issued To _____ __ 
Name of Motorist 

I (moto.rist) ac.l;:now1edge receipt of tbis warning to motorist. 

r vs e.c 
1gna e o o orist 

· uant to Section l -109 oftbe lllinois Code of Civil Procedure, tl1e undersignt:<l certifies that the statements set forth in thi.s instrument arc 

______________________________ $",_~-------~ 
~ IDN~~ 

lo,,'-...,__=-_:__:,_-....:....lt.-""'--t, c f__ _ _________ ________ _ 
Law Enrorcement Agency 

11. l ~ ----~-~~ ....... - -v---------------------------------~-----
~ ______ p,m, 

D ate of Warning Time of Warning 

AUGUST 2016 - DSD DC 35.28 



Urbana Police Department 
Vehicle Seizure 

400 S. Vine• Urbana, Illinois 61801 • 217-384-2320 

12 Hour DUI hold □ Property Forfeiture 

Ol? f.> 
Case #_~~-- 'S~_ -=i ~ 1-_ 

Date/Time of Seizure J 1-o 7- l-0 Location_..J,,,JJ....i..:...J.--.J...L.:.C...::::~~--~.:.....&..x..i..----

(':. c p 'i l-~«e,p•" C 

License Plate # State-:C:.L Year °I VIN ----------------
Drive r___.1--4-..LL...JL4-JU...,..--u.:..:L..U:..;.i...c......i....JD..-----..L-- DOB ---Race/Sex __ '-"'------....L...--

Uc 
Owner 

List damage to vehicle (must be completed, indicate if none):_='.'.)_:_1,_.o-'-',!.......;:;C......,,:...ta<.:.-=-----h.,:,....;."....1.f...:.n.....__..:....:....=..;;;.._ 

0 b ~½, Q ( Jro,r,:_ -\\,_ 0 V •i"- \":'<':« £, ,-, , ) 

REASON FOR SEIZURE: (Check all that apply) 

_Felony violation of cannabis, controlled substance or methamphetamin 
+ Driving under the influence of alcohol, drugs, or intoxicating compound 
_Driving while driver's license, permit or privileges are revoked 
_Fleeing or attempting to elude a peace officer 
_Operation of vehicle when registration is cancelled, suspended or revol<ed 

TO BE COLLEC ED 

I P U D FEE 2 0 0 

I, A- , • ...., '"'- here.by acknowledge rece1pr offlWs Nol1ce of 
Seizure/lmpoundment from the Urbana Police Department on the above date and I affirm that: 

( check one) ___ I own the vehicle"~· ✓ I do not own the vehicle 

Supervisor Signature/ID# Date._-'l.;...2_-_;0~1..;;,,.,_-.:...li ______ _ 

.,..,. YOU MUST HAVE THE RECEIPT FOR $250 FEE &iQ A VEHICLE RELEASE FORM FROM URBANA 
POLICE DEPARTMENT OR THE VEHICLE WILL NOT BE RELEASED FROM THE TOW AGENCY'"'"* 
~ White Copy - File Yellow Copy- Tow Book Pink Copy - Tow Company Gold Copy - Violator 



RELEASE OF VEHICLE REQUIREMENTS 

For release of the vehicle you must post a $250.00 impoundment fee and pay all towing and storage fees. 

,. Photo identification of the person who is seeking the release of the towed vehicle is required. The 
vehicle can only be released to the registered owner of the vehicle or his/her agent. 

, Payment of the $250.00 impoundment fee must be made at the City of Urbana Building. 400 
South Vine Street, Urbana, IL through the: 

o Finance Department (Monday- Friday, 8:00a.m. - 5:00p.m) 
o Urbana Police Department (after business hours or weekends) 

, Acceptable forms of payment are cash, money order. credit card. or cashier's check {No 
personal checks w/11 be.accepted). 

, Payments can also be made online at www .urbanaillinois.us/Pavlmpound. 

, Vehicle storage fees begin 24 hours after a vehicle is towed and are calculated dailv. These fees 
are paid to the tow agency after receiving a vehicle release form from the City of Urbana. To minimize 
or avoid storage fees the registered owner or owner's agent may satisfy the necessary requirements for 
the vehicle release. Payment may be made in cash or by any major credit card. 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING 

The owner on record may contest the impoundment by completing an Administrative Hearing Request Form 
and by returning it to the City of Urbana no later than ten (10) business days after the seizure. The form is 
available at the Finance Department. 400 S. Vine Street, Urbana, Illinois 61801 . 

The form is also available online at www.urbanaillinois.us/Paylmpound. Download and complete the Hearing 
Request form and mail it into the Finance Department. 

UNCLAIMED VEHICLES 

Any vehicle not reclaimed within thirty (30) days after the expiration of judicial review may be disposed of as an 
unclaimed vehicle as provided by law 

FURTHER QUESTIONS 

If you have any questions regarding the indicated reason for the impoundment of your vehicle, please contact 
the Urbana Police Department at (217) 384-2320. If you have any other questions, please contact the 
Finance Department at (217) 384-2346. 

Copy-· Finance White Copy -- Rle Yellow Copy - Tow Book Pink Copy•· Tow Company Gold Copy •· Violator 
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NOTICE OF ARREST WITHOUT WARRANT 

NOTICE OF ARREST WITHOUT WARRANT 
STATE OF ILUNOIS 

COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN } ss. 

TO THE SHERIFF OF CHAMPAIGN COUNTY: 

You are hereby notified that. _____________ , DOB: 
by me without warrant for the offense/s being in violation of: 

was arrested 

Offense. ___ =--..:......;:..;_;_ __ ___:..::..:......:,;_ _ ___;;,;~.;.;._--•Paragraph ___ ,Chapter_,111inols Revised Statutes; 

Offense Paragraph Chapter __ ,lllinois Revised StaMes; 

Offense ,Paragraph ,Chapter_,IIUnols Revised Statutes~ 

OR 
Section _____ , Article _____ _, Chapter ____ _, of Ordinance No. _____ _,· of the 

_____________ of ____________ _ 

(City or VIiiage) Name of Municipality 

You are requested to hold said person in safe arid secure custody in the County Jail of Champaign 
County until said person can be taken before the Circuit Court of the Sixth Judicial Court, Champaign 
County, and a charge flied unless prior release on bail is authorized by law. 

I hereby certify that I am a duly authorized peace officer, as indicated below, that the arrest 
referred to herein is justified under the laws of the State of Illinois, and that I will appear before the 
proper court to file a charge against the arrested person without unnecessary delay. 

Dated this ______ day of _________ _, 20 __ _ 

The above named subject is to be 
charged with a O Felony or 

O Misdemeanor 

012 Hour no contact provision to apply at bond out 

Date of Arrest. ___ -'--'-----------

Signature 
of Peace Officer __ _ 

Law Enforcement Agency _ _ ________ _ 

= ================== 
Time of Arrest ______________ ~eceived the within named person at __ .M. o'clock, 

Central _ ______ Time, on ______ _, 

Place of Arrest _ ___;'----"-'-"'--'----'------- Standard or Daylight 

--- --------:::-::--:---------the _____ day of ______ __, 20 __ _ 

Arrival Time at Jail __ _:E~~~~~- L.!..::.'!:.___~ Delivered before the said Circuit Court at ___ .M. 

Arresting Officer & Badge# _________ _ 
(Print) 

Transporting Officer & Badge# ________ _ 

Circuit Clerk's Copy· VVhlte 

Sheriffs Copy • Canary 

Peace Officer's Copy • Pink 

Prosecuting Attorney's Copy • Goldenrod 

(Print) 

o'clock, Central _______ Time, on __ ~ 

Standard or Daylight 
the ____ day of ________ ~ 20_. 

By ___ _ 



NOTICE OF ARREST WITHOUT WARRANT 

NOTICE OF ARREST WITHOUT WARRANT 
STATE OF ILUNOIS 

COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN } ss. 

TO THE SHERIFF OF CHAMPAIGN COUNTY: 

You are hereby notified that'----------=-----• DOB: 
by me without warrant ·tor the offense/s being in violation of: 

was arrested 

Offense _________________ ,Paragraph. __ / _ _,Chapter_.lllinois Revised Statutes; 

Offense ,Paragraph Chapter__,lllinois Revised Statutes; 

Offense Paragraph Chapter__,Mlinois Revised Statutes; 

Offense ,Paragraph Chapter_.lllinols Revised Statutes; 

Offense ,Paragraph Chapter __ ,lllinols Revised Statutes~ 

OR 
Section _____ , Article _____ ~ Chapter _____ of Ordinance No. ______ ; of the 

_____________ of ____________ _ 

(City or Village) Name of Municipality 

You are requested to hold said person in safe and secure custody in the County Jail of Champaign 
County until said person can be taken before the Circuit Court of the Sixth Judicial Court, Champaign 
County, and a charge filed unless prior release on bail is authorized by law. 

I hereby certify that I am a duly authorized peace officer, as indicated below, that the arrest 
referred to herein is justified under the laws of the State of Illinois, and that l will appear before the 
proper court to file a charge against the arrested person without unnecessary delay. 

The above named subject is to be 
charged with a O Felony or 

O Misdemeanor 

D72 Hour no contact provision to apply at bond out 

Signature 
of Peace Officer 

Date of Arrest~------------- ==================== 

Time of Arrest ______________ ~eceived the within named person at __ .M. o'clock, 
Central _______ Time, on ______ _ 

Place of Arrest______________ Standard or Daylight 

Arresting Officer & Badge# ________ _ 
(Print) 

(Print) 
Case# ________________ _ 

Circuit Clerk's Copy - VVhile 

Sheriffs Copy - Canary 

Peace Officel's Copy - Pink 

Prosecuting Attorney's Copy - Goldenrod 

Delivered before the said Circuit Court at .M. ---
o'clock, Central _______ Time, on. __ _. 

Standard or Daylight 
the ____ day of _______ _, 20_-

l " li• . t Ill 

By __ 
Deputy 



URBANA POLICE DEPARTMENT 
SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT 

E'l Coe 
Em. tor r/School Name 

COB Age Race Sex Height Weight 
(when accurred) M 510 180 

51 

Injury Victim Hospitalized? Treated by 
Code Code 
N 

NARRATIVE 

DL# 
IL 
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U18-05862 

#18-15116 

Em. Tel 

Alc,Drg,CIT 

On 12-2-18, at 0551 hrs . officers were dispatched to 601 Guardian in 

Ur bana for a report of a traffic crash. Guardian West empl oyee -

_ , DOB - advised METCAD that a white male driving a green Jeep 

crashed through their fence and into a large area of steel shelves . 

I arrived on scene and spoke wi t h - and the driver of the Jeep, 

J onathan N Hutton, DOB - · Jonathan provided me with a valid 

insurance card but could not locate his drivers l icense. Jonathan s t ated 

h e provided it to the employee but it was since mispl aced. 

I discovered Jonathan had a valid driver's license in that I checked his 

l i cen se through LEADS. According to J onathan he was trave l ing west on 

Butzow approaching Guardian wh en his acce l erator got stuck. Jonathan's 

speed increased and he exited the r oadway and drove through an open grassy 

area. Jonathan then crossed Guardian street and exited the roadway agai_n 

crashing through the fence into Guardian West's property. Jonathan 

continued into the parking l ot striking a large steel shelf . Jonathan's 

vehi cle came to a stop in a gr assy area just north of the entry gate off 

of Guard ian dr i ve. 

Sgt. Wil lfong arrived on scene to ass i st me. I asked Sgt. Wil l fong t o 

standby with Jonathan while I gathered some paperwork from my squad car. 

RUFF, ERIC L officer's lnltlalsK,pproved ______ (UU1805862 - #A1815116) 



Page 2 of 5 

I returned and Sgt. Willfong canvassed the area on foot to locate 

Jonathan's route of travel. I approached Jonathan and asked him to 

explain to me how the crash had occurred once more. 

A perplexed look came over Jonathan's face. Jonathan placed his hands 

inside his jacket pocket and began to stare contently at my duty belt, 

most particularly my duty pistol and Taser. I asked Jonathan what was 

wrong. Jonathan refused to answer but moved closer as he continued to 

stare at my Taser. I ordered Jonathan to stop and to remove his hands 

from his pockets. Jonathan fai l ed to comply with my commands as he 

continued moving closer and kept his hands in his pockets. It should be 

noted that I had not conducted a search on Jonathan therefore I had no 

knowledge if he was concealing a weapon. It was for officer safety 

purposes I ordered Jonathan to remove his hands from his jacket . 

I gave Jonathan another order to remove his hands which he failed to 

comply once again. I grabbed ahold of Jonathan's right arm and attempted 

to pul l it out from the jacket pocket. Jonathan began to resist by 

pulling away and turning his body away from me. 

I executed a takedown by grabbing ahold of Jonathan, picking him up, and 

placing him on the ground. This resulted i n Jonathan and I to falling to 

the groun~. Jonathan began to grab at my duty belt and vest. I attempted 

to gain compliance of Jonthan's right arm and place him in handcuffs. 

Jonathan pull ed away and tucked both arms under his chest as he was laying 

face down. I called for Sgt. Wi l lfong to assist me over the radio. 

I gave Jonathan verbal commands to remove his arms and place them behi nd 

his back. Jonathan refused to comply with my commands . I struck Jonathan 

in the side toro with my knee. I gave Jonathan another verbal command to 

comply but he refused. I s t ruck Jonathan a second time in the side torso 

with my knee and gave additional commands. After the second knee strike 

Jonathan removed his left arm and p l aced it behind his back. 

As I attempted t o secure Jonathan's left arm Sgt. Willfong attempted to 

r emove his right arm from underneath his chest. As I placed handcuffs on 

Jonathan's left wrist Jonathan pulled his arm away again and grabbed at my 

vest. I struck Jonathan on the side of the head with a closed fist two 

times. I then gave Jonathan verbal commands to place h is arms behind his 

RUFF, ERIC L officer's initials~ approved &.....- (UU1805862 • #A1815116} 
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back. 

Jonathan finally complied with verbal commands and placed his left arm 

behind his back. I secured Jonathan 1 s left wrist in a handcuff. Sgt. 

Willfong was able to remove Jonathan's right arm from under his chest and 

place it behind his back. As I attempted to place Jonathan's right wrist 

in handcuffs Jonathan pulled away again. I maintained control of 

Jonathan's wrist and applied slow steady pressure to Jonathan's wrist in a 

downward fashion in order to gain compliance. 

Jonathan was secured in handcuffs at 0613 hrs. Sgt. Smysor arrived on 

scene to assist. Sgt. Smysor and Sgt. Willfong stood Jonathan up on his 

feet and walked him over to Sgt. Wi l lfong's squad car. Jonathan was 

searched and placed inside the vehicle. 

I requested an ambulance to evaluate Jonathan for any injuries he may have 

received during the altercation and the traffic crash. Jonathan was 

transported to Carle Hospital for further evaluation. 

I searched Jonathan's vehicle and discovered a l arge amount of loose green 

leafy substance that was smeared into the floor boards. Based on my 

training and experience I believed the substance to be cannabis. I also 

located clear glass smoking pipe in the center console. Underneath the 

passenger seat I located a clear plastic bag that contained suspected 

cannabis. I then checked the area outside the vehicle and located a blue 

metal grinder inside the manhole. The grinder appeared recently placed 

there as throughout the night there was rainfall and the manhole was 

filled with leaves and mud. The grinder was dry and had no mud on it. 

The grinder also contained suspected cannabis. 

I collected the glass smoking pipe, blue metal grinder, and a small amount 

of cannabis. I was not able to retrieve all the loose cannabis. I 

transported the items to the police station and placed them into evidence 

locker #6. I removed a small portion of the cannabis and conducted a 

field test to confirm the substance was cannabis. The results of the 

field test were positive for (THC). 

I drove to Carle and met with Sgt. Willfong and Jonathan. I read Jonathan 

the warning to motorist form. I then requested that Jonathan submit to an 

RUFF, ERIC L officer's Initials,£ approved _ __._/'-, _ ___ (UU1805862 · #A1815116) 
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urine sample. Jonathan agreed and said he would submit urine as he was 

not drinking last night. Carle RN collected Jonathan's urine 

sample while I was present. I then completed the law enforcement sworn 

report while waiting for Jonathan to be cleared. 

Once Jonathan was cleared from the hospital I transported him to the 

Champaign County Jail. At the jail I completed an AWOW for Resisting 

Obstructing a Police Officer, Possession of Drug Paraphernalia, and 

Possession of Cannabis between 10-30 grams. I also completed an AWOW for 

driving under the influence of cannabis and improper lane usage. 

After Jonathan was booked into the jail I advised him of his Miranda 

Rights. I asked Jonathan about the cannabis and paraphernalia that I 

discovered inside his vehicle . Jonathan looked confused and stated he was 

unaware that any cannabis or paraphernalia were inside his vehicle. 

I asked Jonathan about the physical altercation. Jonathan did not answer 

I asked Jonathan why he suddenly became non-compliant with my verbal 

commands. I also asked why he became physically and actively resistive. 

Jonathan had a confused look on his face and shrugged his shoulder. 

Jonathan said he was sorry but would not divulge why his demeanor and 

behavior changed suddenly. 

I left the jail and returned to the police station. I secured the 

biological specimen collection kit containing Jonathan's urine in evidence 

locker #38 . 

While completing my report, I discovered I provided Jonathan with a 

receipt to drive which was not required at this point in the 

investigation. I completed the notice of summary suspension/revocation 

incorrectly as I filled in today 1 s date on the notice of summary 

suspension/ revocation line. I completed an entire new warning to 

motorist and law enforcement sworn report. I collected all copies of the 

original documents and attached them to this report. I provided Jonathan 

with new copies that were correctly completed. 

No further information at this time. 

RUFF, ERIC L officer's fnltiafs~-appro11ed __ ~~\J ___ (UU1805862 ·#A1815116) 
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Entered/filed by 

Miscelleneous LEADS #'s 

Date a adgo: 

l/cJ 
17/J)! Y 
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URBANA POLICE DEPARTMENT 
SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT 

Case Number: UU1805862 
Su :#Al815142 

Incident Adr: 00601 GUARDIAN DR X STR BUTZOW URBANA 

Ta # 03979 Descrl tlon SQUAD GAR VIDEO SGT WJLLFONG 060158L.AV 

Loss 
Recv 

Loss 
Recv6 

Quantity 1.000 
Measure 
Value .00 

Serial# 
Evidence? YES 

.Desc tlon DIGITAL PHOTOS OF THE SCENE 

Quantity .000 Serial # 
Measure Evidence? YES 
Value .00 

Loe UPD SQUAD 71 

Pro ert Code 900-IN CAR VIDEO 

Loe GUARDIAN / 
BUTZOW 
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U18-05862 

#18-15142 

Disposition UPD 
VIDEO ARCHIVES 

Disposition EL 385 

On 12/02/18 at about 0557 hours, I assisted Officer Ruff with a Traffic 

Crash and DUI investigation at the Guardian West factory, 601 Guardian Dr. 

When I arrived, I located Officer Ruff on the east side of the factory 

near an entrance gate along Guardian Dr. at the dead end. The property 

has a large metal fence surrounding it on all sides. I saw that a portion 

of that fence between the intersection of Guardian/ Butzow and the dead 

end of Guardian had been knocked down. There were tire tracks in the 

grass indicating that a vehicle had left the west side of Guardian Dr. and 

driven through the fence. The tire tracks continued on the inside of the 

fenced area to where Officer Ruff was standing near a green 1 97 Jeep 

Cherokee. I also saw that there were tire tracks in the grass on the east 

side of Guardian drive along the same path of travel. Those tracks came 

from a grassy area with several small trees and other scrubs. I could not 

see where they originated but the tracks took a diagonal path from the 

grassy area, across Guardian Dr., and onto the Guardian West property 

t hrough the fence. 

The Jeep had travel led northwest through the grass inside the fenced area, 

c~ossed a driveway and ended up in a grassy area near the southeast corner 

of the factory building. It appeared from the tire tracks that the Jeep 

had continued northwest after crossing the driveway and struck one or more 

large steel container baskets. There were tire tracks that went to the 

WILLFONG, BRIAND officer's initials _ _ approved. __ d_;:;... __ (UU1805862-#A1815142) 
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east from there to the location of the Jeeps current position . It was 

facing west . One of the Guardian West security guards told me that the 

Jeep had impacted the storage baskets but then the security guard tried to 

help the driver move the Jeep by having him back it to the west where it 

was currently parked in the very muddy grass. 

I spoke briefly with the driver, who Officer Ruff had identified as 

Jonathan Hutton . I asked him what had happened. He initially said that 

he was "just driving and tried to turn but it wouldn I t turn. 11 He also 

claimed that the throttle was stuck and he could not get the truck to 

stop. He went on to claim that "something was going on in the 

transmiss·ion. 11 I asked where he had been going. He said that he had 

left his home at and was going to the gas station to get 

a Polar Pop. As I questioned him further about how he got here, he 

pointed to nearby roads to indicate where he had been driving. He pointed 

to Butzow and said he was driving east after leaning his house. He then 

said that his truck was "acting up 11 and was going to t urn around and go 

home. He said that as he was making a U-turn, the throttle on the truck 

stuck, it took off, and he could not stop it. If he had been driving east 

on Butzow, he would have to turn south on Guardian to go toward any gas 

station. He had ended up to the south of Butzow. I asked why he had 

turned south instead of north. He pointed directly at the intersection of 

Butzow and Guardian and said that he was trying to make a U- turn right 

there and as he was in the middle of making that U-turn is when the truck 

took off by itself. He said that was how he ended up south of Butzow . 

I spoke briefly with Officer Ruff and told him what Hutton had said. 

Officer Ruff advised that even though Hutton had claimed the crash was 

only the result of a mechanical issue, he was concerned that it might have 

been the result of Hutton being impaired. I also suspected that a 

mechanical issue was not the sole cause of the crash. Hutton had provided 

varying stories of how the crash occurred and his story of making a U-turn 

at the intersection was not supported by the tire tracks t hat came out of 

the grassy area on the east side of Guardian Dr. I told Officer Ru£f that 

I was going to walk toward Butzow for a closer look at the tire tracks 

while he began further investigating the possibility of DUI. 

As I neared the area where the tire tracks crossed Guardian Dr., I saw 

that they came from the southeast through the grassy area. The truck had 

WILLFONG, BRIAN D officer's Initials _ _ approved. _ _._/: .. ~.,,.C'.----- (UU1805862- #A1815142) 
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struck some large brush or small trees and there were some large branches 

that had been dislodged and thrown onto the street . I could not see where 

the tire tracks originated. I could tell that they did not originate from 

anywhere near the intersection of Butzow and Guardian Dr . 

I then heard Officer Ruff ask me over the radio to return to his location . 

I turned around to walk back. Within a few seconds, I saw a subject on 

the ground and another subject standing nearby . From the distance, I 

could not tell who was who. I then heard Officer Ruff yell , "Stop 

resisting!n I realized that it was both he and Hutton on the ground and a 

security guard standing by watching. I ran to aid Officer Ruff as he was 

trying to control Hutton and told METCAD to send another officer. I heard 

Officer Ruff yell a couple more times for Hutton to stop resisting and to 

put his hands behind his back. By the time I reached them, the security 

guard had moved in to assist and was trying to grab Hutton's right arm. 

The security guard moved away as I ran up. I tried to grab Hutton 1 s right 

arm but I had difficulty because he was moving it around. He was also 

wearing a heavy coat that made it difficult for me to grasp his wrist. As 

r was trying to control his right arm, he pulled it away from me a couple 

of times and moved it in front of him as he was laying on his stomach. I 
had to grab it with both hands and use brute strength to pull his arm 

behind him. As I was doing this, he tried two or three times to push 

himself up off the ground. I had to push him back down and told him to 

stay down. 

When I finally got his right arm behind his back, I still was unabl e to 

grasp his wrist because of his large coat sleeve. I managed to grasp his 

fingers used a sideways pressure on them in an attempt to gain compliance 

as I was telling him to keep his hand behind his back. He continued to 

try pulling his arm free but was unsuccessful. While this was occurring, 

I saw Officer Ruff struggling to get Hutton's left arm behind his back. I 

heard Officer Ruff yell at Hutton several times to put his hand behind his 

back. I saw that Hutton was pulling his left arm away from Officer Ruff 

and was repeatedly trying to put his hand in front of him. I saw Officer 

Ruff deliver two knee strikes to Hutton's left side as he was struggling 

to control Hutton's left arm and place it behind his back. After I got 

Hutton's right arm behind his back, Officer Ruff placed a handcuff on 

Hutton's right wrist. I was then able to better control Hutton 1 s right arm 

and keep it behind his back by holding onto the handcuff. Once Officer 
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Ruff managed to get Hutton's left arm behind his back, we finished 

handcuffing him by placing the other cuff on his left wrist . 

Sergeant Smysor soon arrived and we helped Hutton stand to his feet. 

Sergeant Smysor and I walked Hutton in front of my squad car and searched 

him there. We found nothing of evidentiary valu e on is person. We then 

placed him in the back seat of Officer Ruff 1 s squad car , 

Due to the knee s t rikes, Officer Ruff had summoned paramedics to assess 

Hutton for any injuries. When they arrived, I briefed them and allowed 

them to talk with and assess Hutton as he sat in the back of the squad 

car. I asked Hutton if he was injured. His only complaint was that his 

ribs were 11 a little sor e.'' The paramedics requested that we move Hutton 

to the ambulance to better assess him. As they spoke with him inside the 

ambulance, I overheard him tell them that he was not diabetic and had not 

been drinking. They checked his blood sugar level and advised it was 185 . 

They d i d not find any major injury and Hutton continued to say that his 

only pain was a little soreness in his side. He refused any further 

medical treatment and did not want to be transported to the hospital. 

Because Hutton had been involved in a traffic crash, the jail would 

require a medical clearance before accepting him . Therefore, I requested 

that the ambulance go ahead and transport Hutton to Carle Hospital even 

though he was refusing any further treatment. I rode in the ambulanc e 

with them as they transported. During the ride, Hutton asked several 

times what he had done wrong. He did not seem to understand why he was 

under arrest . 

I stood by with Hutton at Carl e until Officer Ruff joined me there. When 

I left the hospital, I returned to the scene. I took several photographs 

of the area and the damaged fence and Jeep as the tow truck was hooking it 

up. I later emailed the photos to Evidence Technician Carr to be retained 

as evidence. While examining the area and taking photos, I drove east on 

Butzow. I found an area on the north side of Butzow where Hutton 1• s Jeep 

left the roadway. It was in an area where the roadway curves slightly to 

the left as travelling westbound and was more than 100 feet east of t he 

intersection. There was no i ndication that Hutton had attempted a U-turn 

here. The tire tracks were in a straight line and it appeared as though 

Hutton continued driving straight instead of maneuvering through the 

curve. He left the north side of the roadway and travelled northwest 
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through the grassy/lightly wooded area for about 200 feet before crossing 

Guardian Dr. 

I have printed a satellite image from Google Maps of the area and drew a 

line on it indicating the approximate path of Hutton's Jeep. That image 

is attached to this report. 

While photographing the area near where the Jeep came to rest, I noticed a 

storm sewer grate . Officer Ruff had mentioned to me that he found a 

cannabis grinder near there that he suspected Hutton had discarded. I 

looked inside the grate and saw a hemostat laying at the bottom. It 

appeared to have been recently placed there, as the bottom of the storm 

sewer was covered with mud and leaves but the hemostat was clean and 

laying atop the leaves. Through my training and experience, I know t ha t 

this medical device is commonly used by people who smoke cannabis 

cigarettes (joints.) The locking forceps are used to hold a joint during 

smoking when it gets too small to hold with bare fingers. I was unable to 

retrieve the hemostat since it was at the bottom o f the storm drain but T 

took photos of it. 

When I had originally arrived at the scene, I had parked my squad car at 

an entrance gate along Guardian Dr. where it was facing Hutton's Jeep. 

The in-car video camera was recording while it was parked there . My 

conversations with Hutton were recorded via my body mic. The video image 

recorded Officer Ruff's interaction with Hutton during the arrest and 

struggle; however, it is at a distance . I have tagged that video to be 

retained as evidence. 

Copied by Enleredlr.led by 

Mlsc..llaneous LEADS #'s 

Reporting officer signature Data: • • IU • I I ! ! Date and Badge: 

No seconda ~issemlnstlon vAlhoul consent lrom URBANA POLICE DEPARTMENT 
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U18-05862 

#18-15525 

Loss 1 
Recv 

Quantity 1 .000 Serial# 
Evidence? YES 

Loe GUARDIAN WEST Disposition EVIDENCE 
Measure LOCKER #36 
Value .00 

Dru Code NA Pro e Code 558-CD I DVD DISK 

Ta #04914 Descrl tion DVD VIDEO- STEEL EXIT EXTERIOR FACING SOUTH 

Loss 1 
Recv 

Quantity 1.000 Serial# 
Evidence? YES 

Loe GUARDIAN WEST Disposition EVIDENCE 
Measure LOCKER #36 
Value .00 

On 12 - 10 - 18 at 1500 hrs . I collec ted two DVD d i sks c onta ining surve i llance 

footage from Guardian West . The d i sks a re fro m cameras t ha t were pointed 

in the direction o f t he ori g inal inc i d ent . 

Both di s ks were tagged wi t h e v i dence labels and stored in eviden c e loc ker 

#36. 

Nothing further to report at this time . 

Copied h)I Entered/filed by 

Dale, 

JJ-111 
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X001391539 A Diagram and Narrative are required on aU Type B crashes. 

even If units have been moved prior to the officer's arrival. 

Ora""' O,og,.,,, Nol lo Sal@ 
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---- --~-- - ----- ------

COMMERCIAL MOTOR VEHIC LE (CMV) 

IF !IIORE TtiAN ONE CMV IS INVOLVED, USE SR 1050A 
ADDITIONAL UNITS FORMS. 

A CMV is defined BS an/ mDIDr Wt'ic!B used to transport 
pusangorn or pioperty snd: 
1. Has a wofghl r.,ling d more than 10,000 l)OU'lds (example: b'Udl 
or 11\Jckllrailer a>mblnation); or 
Z. ts used or designed to lr8.nsport more lhao 15 passenger.,, 
lnclu<ing Ille dl!Yer (el<Sn-4)18: llhulUe or charte,- bus); ot 
3. Is designed 10 carry 15 or rawer pass.anger,; and operated by a 
conlracl canie,- 1r811SpO(tiog employees In the course DI lt1elr 
emplOymem (example: employee transporter - uwsly a van-type 
vehide or passeoger car): or 
4. Is Li5ed or designed 10 lranspo<1 bel.-n 9 an<1 15 passengeni, 
lndudlng Iha driver, for cirect COIY'+'8flsation (example: lalge van us...i 
for speclllc purpose); or 
5. Is .-.y vsl'llcls used to t...nsporl any haz.ardoLIS malarial 
(HAZMA T) that requin,s placaming (eimmple: pl~carn• win be 
displayed on the velllda. 

UNIT 

CARRIER NAME ______________ _ 

ADDRESS ________________ _ 

I--NA- RRA-TIVE--(Refer-- to-wtlld-- ~-by-Un-.-N-o-.)-------------- --- --- ------------1 CITYISTATEJZIP -----------------1 

Unit 1 was westbound on Butzow approaching Guardian Dr. Unit 1 failed to negotiate the USDOTN0. _ _ ______ ILLCC NO. ____ _ 

latter portion of as-curve on Butzow and left the north side of the roaqway. Unit 1 crossed Source of above Info. 0 Side al Truck O Papers □ Driver O u,g IIO<>k 

Gross Vi!Nde Weight Ratiflg (GVWRI, 

i---a--=g=-r_a_s_sy;..._a_re_a_ o_n_t_h_e_n_o_rt_h_e_a_s_t_c_o_r_n_e_r _o_f _th_e_in_te_rs_e_c_ti_o_n_o_f_B_u_tz_o_w_a_n_d_._~_u_a_r_d_ia_n_,_t_h_e_n_ -i w..n.HAZMATplacardseli1playedanlhevehide1 

crossed Guardian continuing in a northwesterly direction. Unit 1 left the West side of uyos.nameonplacara ---------

DY ON 

4-!);git UN no. 1-dQil Hazard Class no. 
Guardian .and crashed through a fence on the property of Guardian West. Unit 1 Did HAZMAT sp1u 1tom u-,,, vehtdo (d<>. not consider tueI fTQffl the 

1-------'----------~--------'----'---.:::...---- ----------- - - -1 vetide's own tank)? DY ON DUNK 

continued onto the property crossing a grassy a·rea and an entrance drive before striking 1-- - --- ---___:'...---=---~-----='...---=---=-----------------------=--1 Did HAZMAT ReguaUons violation oontnb<te lo tile <;rash ? 

several large steel shipping/storage containers. Driver of unit 1 was arrested for DUI - □v □N □uNK 
Old Motor Csrrief Safety Reg,Jalions (MCS) v!olatlon oonlnDl.ote to 

drugs. lhe crash 7 DY ON DUNK 
1---=-------------------------------------------1 \Nas a OtivarNehlcle Exeminallon Report fo,-m completed 7 

f-1.AZMAT DY ON DUNK OU! er Service 7 □Y ON 

LOCAL USE ONLY 

Molllrist 1 Report No: 20180202675 

Motorist Report No: 

u, T ..... dQ, ., , Feldkamp's Towing 

N40.U71 

W-88.1837 
URaca: 

MCS ClY ON DUNK but of Seivice 7 DY ON 
Form No. ________ _ 

IOOT PERMIT NO. \MOE LOAD? □ y 0 N 

TRAILER V.,QTH(S~ (Ml6" 97-102"' >102" 

TRAILER 1 D 0 □ 
TRAILER 2 D D a 

TRAILER LENGTH(S): 1 n TAAJLER2 II 
TOTAL VEHICLE LENGTH n NO. OF ,•.)\I.ES 

CRASH LOCATION: □ CITY OF OR 0 NEAREST CITY 
____ MILES N E S W OR _______ _ 

CfftCl.E ONE Cl1Y NA.IIE 

SELECT CODES fROM BACK COVER OF CRASH BOOKLET: 

VEHICLE CONFIGURATION 

CARGO BODY TYPE _ __ LOAD TYPE __ _ 



URBANA POLI CE DEPARTMENT 
SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT 

Page 1 of 1 

U18-05862 

#1 8-15418 

On 12-02-18 at around 6:10 am , I heard Off i cer Ruff call for another unit 

while dealing with a subject who crashed through a fence at Guardian West . 

It sounded over the radi o as though officers were struggling with a 

subject. r responded by running code to the scene. Upon my arrival, 

Officer Ruff and Sgt. Willfong had already placed the subject i nto 

handcuffs. 

I assisted in helping the subject off of the ground . I walked the subjecc 

over to the front of a squad car and assisted in searching him before he 

was placed in the back seat of the squad car. 

I stayed on scene until Feldkamp's came and towed the vehicle away. 

Copiedby U, 

Mlscellaneou• LEAOS #'s 

Reponlng officer •ignalure Oat!!'. Dale and Badge; /1 ~ 

No seconda dlsseminatlon Without consenl from URBANA POUCE DEPARTMENT 

SMYSOR, DAVID G 



Illinois State Police 
Division of Forensic Services 

Springfield Toxjcology Laboratory 
2060 Hill Meadows Drive, Suite 2 
Springfield, lllinois 62702-4670 

(217) 782-4975 (Voice)* (800) 255-3323 (IDD) 

Michelle Carr 
Urbana Police Department 
400 South Vine Street 
Urbana, IL 61801 

Agency Case #: UlB-05862 

LABORATORY REPORT 
Toxicology 

DFS Case#; 
Report#: 
Report Date: 

DFS19-00l 851 
1 
01/31/2019 

Offense(s): Possession of Cannabis 30 gm and Under, Possession of Drug Equipment, 
Driving Under the Influence - Drugs 

Offe.nse Category(s): Cannabis Control Act, Drug Paraphernalia Act, Motor Vehicle Offenses 
Victim(s): 
Suspect(s): Jonathon Hutton 

ltem(s) Submitted: 

LAB ITEM# I DESCRIPTION I AGENCY ITEM# 
I I Biological specimen kit 3903 

Sub-Item(s) created by laboratory: 
LAB SUB-ITEM# I DESCRIPTION ] AGENCY ITEM# 
lA I Two bottles of urine I -

Results: 

ITEM# DESCRIPTION FINDINGS 
lA Two bottles of urine Tetrabydrocannabinol (THC) metabolite detected 

Remarks: 

Page 1 of2-



DFSl 9-001851 Report# I 

Drug analysis of this case is limited to, the presence of THC metaboHte and Cocaine metabolite, Should 
additional testing be required, please contact the laboratory. 

ection 5-5-1.9 of the Unified Code of Corrections (730ILCS) authorizes a criminal laboratory analysis 
fee of $1 S0.00 to be imposed for persons adjudged guilty of an offense in violation of Section 11-501 
of the lllinois Vehicle Code. 

Any analysis conducted is accredited under the laboratory's ISO/IEC 17025 accreditation issued by 
ANSJ-ASQ National Accreditation Board (ANAB). Refer to certificate #AT-1703 and associated 
Scope of Accreditation. 

Respectt\llly submitted 

TaraM. Kerns 
Forensic Scientist 

Page 2 of 2 



URBANA POLICE DEPARTMENT 
SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT 

Page 1 of 1 

U1 8-05862 

#18-17241 

On 2-9-19 I received an Illinois State Pol ice laboratory toxicology report 

in reference UlB - 5862. 

The report indicted the two bottles of Jonathon's urine that was submitted 

contained l eve l s of Tetrahydrocannabinol (THC) metabolite and Cocaine 

metabolite. A copy of the Law Enforcement Sworn Report was mailed to 

Jonathan through the US Postal service in a prepaid postage envelope to 

Jonathon at the address as shown on the Uniform Traffic Ticket. 

The toxicology report and remaining copies of the l aw enforcement sworn 

report are attached to this report . 

Nothing further to report at t his time. 

Entered/!iled by 

Miscellaneous- LEADS 1/s 

Reporting m · 1 Date: Dale end Badge: 

Nosec:m , • ,o r ~ ! I •• I I t -'• ent rrom URBANA POLICE DEPARTMENT 

RUFF, ERIC L officer's initials ,,(If approved ______ (UU1805862 - #A1817241) 



Illinois State Police 
Division of Forensic Services 

Springfield Toxicology Laboratory 
2060 Hill Meadows Drive, Suite 2 

Springfield, Illinois 62702-4670 
(217) 782-4975 (Voice)* (800) 255-3323 (TDD) 

Michelle Carr 
Urbana Police Department 
400 South Vine Street 
Urbana, IL 61801 

Agency Case #: Ul8-0S862 

LABORATORY REPORT 
Toxicology 

DFS Case#: 
Report#: 
Report Date: 

DFS19-00I851 
1 
01/31/2019 

Offense(s): Possession of Cannabis 30 gm and Under, Possession of Drug Equipment 
Driving Under the Influence - Drugs 

Offense Category(s): Cannabis Control Act, Drug Paraphernalia Act, Motor Vehicle Offenses 
Victim(s) : 
Suspect(s): Jonathon Hutton 

Ttem(s) Submitted: 

LAB ITEM# I DESCRIPTION 1 AGENCY ITEM# 
1 I Biological specimen kit 3903 

Sub-Item(s) created by laboratory: 
LAB SUB-ITEM# I DESCRIPTION I AGENCY ITEM# 
IA I Two bottles of urine 

Results: 

ITEM# DESCRIPTION FINDINGS 
IA Two bottles of urine Tetrahydrocannabinol (THC) metabolite detected 

Remarks: 

Pagel of 2 



DFSI9-001851 Report# 1 

Drug analysis of this case is limited to the presence of THC metabolite and Cocaine metabolite. Should 
additional testing be required, please contact the laboratory. 

Section 5-5-1.9 of the Unified Code of Corrections (730TLCS) authorizes a criminal laboratory analysis 
fee of $150.00 to be imposed for persons adjudged guilty of an offense in violation of Section 11-501 
of the Illinois Vehicle Code. 

Any analysis conducted is accredited under the laboratory's 1SO/IEC 11025 accreditation issued by 
ANSl-ASQ National Accreditation Board (ANAB). Refer to certificate #A T-1703 and associated 
Scope of Accreditation. 

Respectfully submitted, 

TaraM. Kerns 
Forensic Scientist 

Page 2 of2 



LAW ENFORCKMENT SWORN REPORT 

Circuit Court, _____________ County, ____________ Municipal District 

Case Number __ u_lt __ t;_ g_1,_~---- -
1· DUITRAFFICCITATlO NO.(U-S01Al) 11 DUITRAFFICCITATIONN0. (11-S01A2) 

I ... u_-40_1 c_ita_ti_·o_n_N_o_. _____ ___.I I DUI ·12c q~TI~ NO. (OTHER) I 

D CDL State 

holder ..____,__----'---_.....__r __ 1 __ ___, 

Street Address 
Arrest 
Date ----,--- - .!.....-~:,,,._ _ _,_/_--::-:--~'------==----

Montb Day Year 

__..5, L - J 
Sex Dote o Birth 1-'lace of Refusal or Location or Test(s) 

Notice of Summary Suspension/ / J/ /.:;. 
Revocation Given On _______ .-/_,_ _ _ ....:...._.......,_:J....._ __ _ RefusaJ or / J I · 7 I 3 .m. 

Test Date --------------'---------=---=----------P·m. 
Month Doy Yeai: Month Day Year Time 

The suspension/revocation shall take effect on the 46th day following issuance of thls notice. Subsequent to an arrest for violating Section 11-501 of the fflinois 
Vehicle Code, or similar provision of a local ordinance or Section 11-401 of the Illinois Vehicle Code, you are hereby notified that on the date shown above, 
you were asked to submJt to a chemical test(s) to determjne the alcohol, other drug(s), intoxicating compound(s), or any combination thereof, content of your 
breath, blood, urine or other bodi.ly substance and warned of the consequences pursuant to Section 11-501.1 of the Illino_is Vehicle Code. You have the right to 
a hearing lo contest your suspension/revocation. You must me a petition to rescind your suspension/revocation within 90 days of this notice. 

□~ Because you refused to submit to or failed to complete testing, your driving privileges will be suspend.ed for a minimum of 12 months.* 
/ Because you submitted to testing conducted pursuant to Section 11-5012, which disclosed: 

[] an alcohol concentration of _____ , which is .08 or more; or D a delta-9-tetrahydrocanaabiaol concentration of either 5 nanograms or 
more of whole blood or 10 nanograms or more of other bodily substance 

/"f any amount of a drug, substance or intoxicating compound resulting from the unlawful use or conswnplion of a controlJed substance as listed in the Illinois 
Controlled Substan.ces Act; an intoxicating compound as listed in the Use of lntoJlicating Compounds Act; or methamphetamine as listed in the 
Melhamphetamine Control and Community Protection Act; your driving privileges wiU be suspended for a minimo.m of 6 months.* 

D Because you refused to submit to or failed to complete testing and you were involved in a motor vehicle crash !bat caused 1ype A personal injury or death to another, 
your driving privileges will be revoked for a minimum of 12 months. 

D Because you are a CDL holder and you submitted to testing conducted pursuant to 11-501.2 which disclosed any amount of a drug, substance or compound resulting 
from the unlawful use or conswnprion of cannabi. as covered by the Cannabis Control Act your CDL privileges will be disqualified for a minimum of 12 months. 

Driver 's licenscsurre~dered? (=!,.,Yes ,t1 No; Reason: _ ·:.._ ____ -=..::...-:..__....::.. _____ ;;..;;~ _______ ::.:...._;___ 

Driver's license valid al time of arrest? .e".J Yes (Sign receipt) D No (Void receipt) 

I have complied with Seotion 11-501.l of the Illinois Ve-hiole Code by having reasonable grounds to believe lhe arrestee was in violation of Sectioo· 11-501 ora similar 
proyision of a local ordinance, or Section 11-401: (Explain) 

r ,' - . . 
' ,, 

I 

D Served immediate Notice of Summary Suspension/Revocation of driving privileges on the above-named person. 
~ Given Notice of Summary Suspension/Revocation of driving privileges to the above-named person by depositing in the U.S. mail said notice in a prepaid postage 

envelope addressed to said person at the address as shown on the Uniform Traffic Ticket. 

ursuant to Section J. J 09 of the Illinois Code of Civil Procedure, tbe undersigned certifies that the statements set forth in this instru-

, 
ID Number 

Date ______ l ___ _____ l_t __ 
Law Enforcement Agency Month Year 

041906 IN JULY2016 - DSD DC35.28 



*NOTE: If it is determined that you are not a "first offender," as defined in Section 11-500 of the Illinois Vehicle Code. and: 

LI 

, , 'Yoifiefused to submit to or fajle.9 ,to complete aU re.s.11ested .chemical te~ts, the period of suspensi911 wjl~ be .a minimum of 3 years; or 
• You submitted to chemical tesling that disclosed an alcohol concentration of .08 or more, a delta-9-tctrJhydrocannabinol concentration of either 

5 nanograrns or more of whole blood or 10-oanograms ormor~-of.otber bodily substance, or any amount of a drug, substance or intoxicating 
• coinpobnifresulti~g from the unlawful use or ~onsumpti&i/of ~ confrolled substance as listed in the Illinois Controlled Substances Act, an intox-
• i.ca,ting C91]1,POUU.d iis listed inJhe Us.e -Of Intoxicating Compounds Act; or methamphetamine as listed ,in the Methamphetamine Conttbf 'dhd ·,w 
-q>TQJD,onj:ty ~1~c~ion Act; tll.e perlM ofsU:Spe~2~ will_ b·e·! Jninimum of 1 year . 

•• J 

/ . 

tr" .b 

.I 

.If 



Julia R. Rietz 
State's Attorney 

•' 
r . . . . . .. 

Office of 

. 

\ 
·' ., 
J 
' ·-

./ 

Courthouse 
101 East Main Street 

PO Box 785 
Urbana, Ill inois 61801-0785 

Phone (217) 384-3733 
Fax (217) 384-3816 

email: statesatty@co.champaign .il.us 

State's Attorney 
Champaign County, Illinois 

Police Agency: Urbana Police Department 

File Number: UR2018-005862 

Related Files: 

Reported By: Ruff Eric (3347) 

Defendant· Hutton Jonathan N 

DCN: 

Date Referred: 12/03/2018 

Charges: 720 5/31-l(a): Resist/pc Off/corr Emp/frftr (A); 720 600/3.S(a): 
Possess Drug Paraphernalia (A); 

Case Number· 2018-CM-001144 

Case Status: Charged 

Attorney: Not yet assigned 

Comments: 

Thursday, December 6, 2018 

Status Date: 12/06/2018 



URBANA POLICE DEPARTMENT 
SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT 

Page 1 of 3 

U18-05862 

#18-17622 

When I approached Jonathan again I asked him to explain t o me again h i s 

actions. Jonathan looked perplexed and slowly lifted his hands up from 

his s i de and slowl y placed them inside his jacket pockets. At . this point 

I had not conducted any pat-downs and/or searches of Jonathan's person to 

determine if he was concealing any weapons. I did locate several knives 

and swords inside Jonathans' vehicle however. 

I a ske d Jonathan if he was okay because his demeanor had changed from calm 

and cooperative to almos t paranoia. Jonathan crouched down and moved his 

head f rom side to side staring intentl y at my duty belt, especially my X2 

Taser . I ordered Jonathan to remove his hands from his jacket pocket 

which he failed to do. 

I g ave Jonathan verbal commands to remove his hands from his jacket pocket 

a second time but Jonathan still did not comply. It was at that time I 

dropped my notebook and grabbed ahold of Jonathan's right arm and 

at t empted to pull his hand out of his jacket pocket. Jonathan tightened 

up his body, lowered himself, and pulled away from my g r asps. 

I e x e cute d a takedown by grabbing ahold of Jonathan and throwi ng him to 

t h e ground. On the ground I attempted to pull Jonathan's hand out of his 

j acket pockets. While pulling on Jonathan's arms and I shouted verbal 

c ommands ordering him to remove his hands from this pockets. 

I was able to pull both of Jonat han's hands out from h is jacket pockets 

an d observed that he had nothing in his hands. Jonathan then attempted 

and s ucceeded in grabbing ahold of my exterior vest carrier which 

con tained several weapons of opportunity that coul d har m Jonathan and/o r 

mysel f. 

I grabbed ahold of Jon.,a_;.tians' right arm and attempte d t o secure it in 
RUFF, ERIC L officer's inilialsJ:'.-- approved f,./1/'- (UU1805862 -#A1817622) 



Page 2 of 3 

handcuffs . Jonathan pulled his arm away from my grasps and was able to 

roll over and tuck both of his arms under his che.st. The ground where 

thi s occurred was muddy and had standing water. Being covered in mud and 

water made i t more difficult to grab ahold of Jonathan's arm and maintain 

control of it. 

I radioed for Sgt. Willfong to assist me in handcuff ing Jonathan . I 

continued to give Jonathan verbal commands to pull his arms out from under 

his chest and place them at his side. Jonat han fa iled to comply. I was 

not able to grab ahol d and keep control of Jonathan's arm due to the muddy 

and slippery conditions. Jonathan appeared to be shuffling his hands 

underneath his chest. I was still not sure at this point if Jonathan was 

concealing and/or attempting to retrieve a weapon from his person. 

Af ter failing to comply with several verbal commands and Jonat han 

continuing to move his hands underneath his chest in a manner that lead me 

to believed he was grabbing for something I struck Jonathan in his rib 

cage area wi th my knee. Jonathan continued to resist in that he kept his 

arms undernea t h his chest. I struck Jonathan a second time in the ribcage 

area with my knee while still giving him verbal commands. Immediately 

after I struck Jonathan the second time I was able to gain control of bis 

left arm, pulled it out from underneath his chest, and p l aced it behind 

his back . 

Sgt. Wi l lfong arrived and attempted to gain control of Jonathan ' s right 

arm. I was able to place Jonathan's left wrist in a handcuff but before I 

could ensure it was double locked and fit properly Jonathan pulled it 

away. Jonathan attempted to grab ahold of my vest again. As Jonathan 

swung his arm frantically the other end of the handcuff was moving freely . 

The handcuffs are made of meta l with some sharp edges. If struck with a 

sha·rp end 0£ the handcuff one could sustain injuries to include abrasions, 

l acerations, and could even lodge into a person's eye. If Sgt. Wi llfong 

or I were to be struck in the eye it would dramatically effect our ability 

to protect ourselves. 

I gave Jonathan verbal commands t o stop moving his arm and place it behind 

his back but Jonathan refused to comply. I was in a position on top of 

Jonath an where my only area to effectively strike was the side of his 

head. I struck Jonathan with a closed fist two times on the left side of 

RUFF. ERIC L 
,I/ ...,r:"JJ",, 

officer's lnitials4t- approved _ __,, ... 1..c.v_ - __ (UU1805862 · #A1817622) 



Page 3 of 3 

his head while continuing to give verbal commands. 

After the second strike Jonathan appeared to not want to fight anymore. 

Jonathan complied with my verbal commands and placed his left arm behind 

his back. Sgt. Willfong was able to then grab and maintain control of 

Jonathan ' s right arm. 

I attempted to secure Jonathan's right a r m in the handcuff . Jonathan 

pulled h i s arm away yet again and began struggling at t empt i ng to free both 

of his arms. I maintained control of Jonathan's left wris t and applied 

s t eady downward pressure i n order to gain compliance. While applying 

downward pressure I gave Jonathan verbal commands to comply. Jonathan 

rel axed his body and arms enough that Sgt. Willfong and I were able to 

secure him in handcuffs at 0613 hrs . 

Jonathan was transported t o Car l e Hospital via ambulance to assess any 

potential injuries from the a l tercation as well as to continue my 

investigation on driving under the influence. 

Several weeks later I received notification from the Illinois Police Crime 

Lab that Jonathan's urine contained levels of cannabis and cocaine. 

Nothing further to report a t this t i me. 

Copied by 

Miscellaneous LEADS Ifs 

Dale: Data an<! Badge; 

No second :: • • .'I" . 1, ·• r ,., , :. ft0/11 URBANA POLICE DEPARTMENT 

RUFF, ERIC L officer's lnltlalsk- approved. _____ _ 




